
 

 
i 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PENNS PLACE 
PETERSFIELD 
HAMPSHIRE  
GU31 4EX 
 

Telephone: 01730 266551 
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk 

 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 3 November 2020   

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Skype for Business 

 
 

Membership:     
 
Councillors T Denton, C Louisson and B Mouland  
 
Reserve: Councillor P Wigman 
 

 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
 
26 October 2020 
 
Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron  01730 234092 
 Email:  cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk 



 

 
ii 

 

  Page 

 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 
 

1  Election of Chairman   
 

 

2  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3  Chairman's Announcements   
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of the application being considered. 
 

 

5  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - The 
Paddocks, 187 Catherington Lane, Catherington, Hampshire, 
PO8 0TB   
 
Report of the Senior Licensing Officer, EHCL/046/2020, enclosed. 
 

1 - 66 



 

NON EXEMPT  
 

                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 3 November 2020 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – 
THE PADDOCKS, 187 CATHERINGTON LANE, CATHERINGTON, 
HAMPSHIRE PO8 0TB 
 
Senior Licensing Officer Report No. 

EHCL/046/2020 
 
FOR DECISION  
 
Portfolio: N/A  
 
Director: Natalie Meagher 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  To consider an application for a premises licence under the Licensing 

Act 2003. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 

a) Grant the application  
b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or 

adding to them 
c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
d) Reject the whole or part of the application 

 
3.0 Executive Summary  
 
3.1     Angeline Othen has applied for a new premises licence under  

the Licensing Act 2003 for the Paddocks, 187 Catherington Lane, 
Catherington, Hampshire PO8 0TB. The application is shown in  
appendix A. The plan of the premises and location plan are shown in 
appendix B and C. 

 
3.2  The applicant describes the premises as land surrounding 187 

Catherington Lane with a mobile horsebox coffee/bar on site. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

3.3 The operating schedule of the application details the following 
licensable activities and hours requested;     

 
  

Activity Days Hours 

 
Films - Outdoors 
 
 
Seasonal Variations 

 
Monday 
Friday & Saturday 
 
The activity may be 
carried out on a Bank 
Holiday (hence the 
Monday timings). Only 
between the months 
of March-September 
inclusive. 
 

 
19:00-22:00 
15:00-22:30 

 
Sale of alcohol on the 
premises                       

 
Sunday to Thursday 
Friday & Saturday 
 

 
12:00 – 22:30 
12:00 – 23:00 
 

 
Opening Hours 
 
 
Seasonal Variations 
 
 
 
 

 
Sunday to Thursday 
Friday to Saturday 
 
The activities will likely 
be provided primarily 
March-September 
inclusive at the 
weekends but 
sometimes in the 
evenings if the 
weather permits. 
 

 
12:00 – 22:30 
12:00 – 23:00 
 

 
 

3.4 In accordance with East Hampshire District Council’s Licensing Policy, 
the Licensing Authority expects operating schedules to take account of 
the nature of the area where the premises are situated, the type of 
premises concerned, the licensable activities to be provided and the 
needs of the local community. 

 
3.5 The applicant has described, in the operating schedule, the steps they 

intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives, prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and 
protection of children from harm, as detailed below; 

 
General Licensing Objectives 
The location is based around our home and other business. We intend 
to offer a relaxing location for 
[...]
ity. 
The maximum number of people at any one time that are allowed to be 
present at the premises during the times when you intend to carry on 
licensable activities, including any staff, organisers or performers will 
be 120. 
 
Environmental Health responded with no objections. 
 
No further comments were received from the remaining responsible 
authorities. 
 

3.8 Representations 
  

Representations have been received from interested persons and 
these are shown in full in appendix D. The representations relate to the 
prevention of public nuisance, protecting children from and the 
prevention of crime and disorder. Representations have also been 
received supporting the premises licence application. 
 
Some extracts are detailed below; 

Page 4



 

 
‘…there is already considerable noise from the park…’ 
‘Running functions and serving alcohol until late at night will become a 
public nuisance to residents like myself who have chosen to live in a 
quiet countryside location. I am concerned that the ability to sell alcohol 
will then lead to functions such as live bands, amplified music/films and 
karaoke as this will all be taking place outside with no option to limit the 
noise disturbance to local residents, some of whom are also elderly or 
have young children.’ 
 
‘The selling of alcohol next door to a children’s play park is never 
desirable especially as the license application requests the sale of 
alcohol start time to be 12.00.’ 

 
‘The noise related to alcohol consumption by substantial numbers of 
people for the duration of these planned events, the light pollution 
connected with an outdoor cinema display, coupled with the significant 
numbers of vehicles proposed (circa 50 cars or vans), would cause a 
significant disruption to our children’s evenings and to their sleeping.’ 
 
‘This has been our family home for 68 years in a rural peaceful area 
and we strongly object to the increased noise that this will bring to us.’ 
 
‘These premises are r
[...]
to support the family running it but 
also the many local businesses who supply the refreshments, in these 
ever so uncertain times I feel that this can only be seen as an 
extremely good thing.’ 
 
 

4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications  
 
N/A 

 

 
5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 

Directorate Business Plan/s 
 

N/A 
 
6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation 
 
6.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

In making its deliberations, the Committee is obliged to have regard to 
the Councils own Licensing Policy and National Guidance. The 
Committee must also have regard to the representations that have 
been made balanced against the conditions offered by the applicant 
and the evidence that it hears. 
 
The Committee must take one of the following steps, as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
e) Grant the application as asked 
f) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or 

adding to them 
g) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
h) Reject the whole or part of the application 
 

 

Page 6



 

The Committee should note that it cannot modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
7.0 Resource Implications 

 
7.1 Financial Implications - None 

 
7.2 Human Resources Implications - None 
 
7.3 Other Resource Implication - None 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 This is an application under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 

must be determined in accordance with Section 18 of the same Act and 
this will be in accordance with the requirements of the L
[...]
stomers, and would certainly be a real loss to 
the local area, not only to the customers of the paddock but also those who supply it if 
unable to continue to host.  
  
Thank you for taking the time to read this email,  
  
Sincerely   
Mr Michael Foskett     

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



-----Original Message----- 
From: Vicky Frost  
Sent: 05 October 2020 21:07 
To: Hadaway, Hayley <Hayley.Hadaway@easthants.gov.uk> 
Cc:  
Subject: The Paddocks Catherington lane 
 
Good Evening Hayley, 
 
I am writing to you this evening to offer support to a local business that has recently 
placed an application for a licence. The paddocks in Catherington Lane is a fantastic 
location and is a very intimate setting ideal for afternoon tea or picnics during the day 
and by night a beautiful location to unwind with friends or family, what better way to 
spend time with people in the great outdoors having a drink under the stars. Being 
very local it’s ideal to walk to day or night the hosts Angie and Paul are very friendly 
and welcoming and always open to suggestions, they regularly support other local 
businesses I feel this is great way to run a new business especially as times are so 
hard at the moment. 
 
I have been to the Paddocks a number of times now and Angie is always keen to 
ensure tables are limited bottles and packaging is recycled and guests are courteous 
to the neighbours when leaving (although its quite a distance from the paddock to 
the nearest neighbours) 
 
Thanks for taking the time to read my email. 
 
Vicky Frost 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Lynda Harris  
Sent: 28 September 2020 16:42 
To: EHDC - Licensing Shared <licensing@easthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: Objection: The Paddocks, 187 Catherington Lane 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 

I am writing with regards the licensing application by Angeline Othen for The Paddocks, 187 
Catherington Lane.  Whilst I wish Mrs Othen every success with her
[...]
e with no option to limit the noise disturbance to local residents, some of 
whom are also elderly or have young children. 

 The selling of alcohol next door to a children’s play park is never desirable especially 
as the license application requests the sale of alcohol start time to be 12.00. 

 Due to the location of the premises I would have concerns with regards to underage 
drinking as it is surrounded by hedgerows and fields thus enabling alcohol to be 
passed through/over unnoticed, this is obviously much easier to police in enclosed 
premises. 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
Lynda Harris (Mrs)     
 

Page 43

mailto:licensing@easthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



From: sarah leighton <  
Sent: 06 October 2020 23:01 
To: Hadaway, Hayley <Hayley.Hadaway@easthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: Picnic Paddock 
 
Hi Hayley, 
 
Just wanted to say what a fantastic idea about the permanent alcohol licence!  
To be able to have a few proseccos or G&T's with an afternoon tea would be fab!  
 
Kind regards,  
Sarah Leighton.  
 
 
Get Outlook for Android 
 

Page 45

https://aka.ms/ghei36


This page is intentionally left blank



          Randells Cottage 
          204 Catherington Lane 
          Catherington 
          PO8 0TA 
Licensing, 
Penns Place, 
Petersfield, 
GU31 4EX 
          6th October 2020 

Representation regarding the Alcohol Licensing Application for 187 Catherington Lane 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

We wish to formally submit our objection to the application for a premises licence made by Mrs Angeline 
Othen for The Paddocks, 187 Catherington Lane, Catherington, Waterlooville, Hants, PO8 0TB. 

We live at 204 Catherington Lane and our house is directly opposite the entrance to The Paddocks proposed 
for use in this new venture. 

We are the parents of two small children and as a family we have significant personal concerns with respect  
to the entertainments events which are proposed to take place within 100 yards of our home. Our children are 
three and two years old respectively and the eldest has just begun attending school in the village. The licence 
sought for 187 Catherington Lane would allow for routine alcohol sales and associated activity from 1200 
until either 2230 or 2300 each evening, weekdays and weekends. The noise related to alcohol consumption 
by substantial numbers of people for the duration of these planned events, the light pollution connected with 
an outdoor cinema display, coupled with the significant numbers of vehicles proposed (circa 50 cars or vans), 
would cause a significant disruption to our children’s evenings and to their sleeping.  

The additional numbers of personnel in the vicinity would also lead to a noticeable increase in traffic, and 
late night traffic, in Catherington Lane, both for those attending events in the arena and for those working at 
the events. The southern end of Catherington Lane already suffers from a considerable number of 
inconsiderate and unsafe drivers, the majority of whom drive generally in excess of the signposted limit of 
30mph, the influx of countless others on a routine basis would only exacerbate the problem and increase the 
risk of a serious accident. 

Catherington is a rural and residential area, exactly the kind of place well suited to a family-orientated 
equestrian centre, surrounded by houses however it is entirely inappropriate for the introduction of a licensed 
outdoor arena and we urge you to reject such a dramatic change of premise use.  

Yours faithfully, 

Paul and Anna Meacher 
Randells Cottage 
204 Catherington Lane 
Catherington 
PO8 0TA

Page 47

EHA_HadawayH_2
Pencil

EHA_HadawayH_3
Pencil

EHA_HadawayH_4
Pencil

EHA_HadawayH_5
Pencil

EHA_HadawayH_6
Pencil



This page is intentionally left blank



-----Original Message----- 
From: Kate Burch  
Sent: 06 October 2020 22:37 
To: Hadaway, Hayley <Hayley.Hadaway@easthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: Ref: Picnic Paddock - Catherington  
 
Dear Hayley, 
 
Ref: Picnic Paddock - Cath
[...]
 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - The Paddocks, 187 Catherington Lane, Catherington, Hampshire, PO8 0TB
	Application Form
	Plan 10.09.2020 (002)
	Plan a 10.09.2020 (002)
	Location Plan
	Burch
	Dilley
	Ellis
	Foskett
	Frost
	Harris
	Leighton
	Meacher
	Mew
	Penfold
	Reed
	Setford
	Shergold
	Somers
	Stevenson
	Yates
	Matt Yates




Minutes of the meeting


1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 3 November 2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: C Louisson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: D Ashcroft and B Mouland 
 
23 Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Louisson was elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

24 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

26 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - The Paddocks, 
187 Catherington Lane, Catherington, Hampshire, PO8 0TB  
 
The Chairman invited the Senior Licensing Officer to introduce the report. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. The hearing related to an 
application for a premises licence made by Angeline Othen for The Paddocks, 
187 Catherington Lane, Catherington, Hampshire PO8 0TB.  
 
A copy of the application could be found at Appendix A of the agenda. The plan 
of the premises and location plan were shown in appendix B and C and could 
be shown on the screen if required. 
 
The applicant had requested a premises licence for provision of films outdoors 
and the sale of alcohol on the premises.  The application asked the applicant to 
state how they will promote the licensing objectives, and this is shown in 
section 3.5 of your agenda.  
 
This hearing was being called because representations had been received from 
interested persons shown in appendix D. Seventeen representations had been 
received in total with four representations being against the granting of the 
licence and thirteen being positive representations.  
 
All responsible authorities had been consulted.  
 



2 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 

The Police had requested that conditions were added to the licence, if granted, 
and that they would have no objections provided they were added. The 
applicant had agreed to these conditions being added to the licence if granted. 
The conditions were shown in section 3.7 of your agenda.  
 
Environmental Protection had no objections. 
 
No further comments were received from the remaining responsible authorities. 
 
The committee were advised that in determining this application 
 

 they may grant the application as asked 

 modify the conditions of the licence, ay altering, omitting or adding 

 refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor 

 reject the whole or part of the application 
 
She had received confirmation that attending today’s hearing was Angeline 
Othen the applicant and Paul and Anna Meacher who had made a 
representation. 
 
There were no questions for the Senior Licensing Officer. 
 
The Chairman invited Mrs Othen, the applicant to present her case. 
 
Mrs Othen addressed the Committee. She had submitted the premises 
application predominately to enable her to run small ad hoc events. It had come 
about due to the Covid Pandemic, the horse box they had developed to hire out 
had not happened because of the pandemic and in addition the equestrian 
centre had to close during lockdown. She had then come up with the idea of 
putting the horse box in one of the paddocks to the south side of the house and 
they had run a couple of small evening events and this was how they intended 
to continue. They did not want to hold large events, they had children of their 
own and they also resided at the location and they therefore did not want 
anything to intrusive.  
 
The application for the premises licence had purely come about so that they did 
not have to apply Temporary Event Notices (TENs) and rely on the British 
weather and apply for the TENs ten days in advance. Thy had no intention of 
running the events like a pub, just small ad hoc events and if the weather 
looked like it was going to be good, they would like to run them in the evenings 
occasionally. Both she and her husband worked full time so they would be 
unable to put a lot of time into it and that’s why they did not want to miss good 
weather. They anticipated the events being predominately seasonal however if 
the weather was good off season, she anticipated opening it up to members of 
the public and users of the equestrian centre when it was open. 
 
It would be supporting the equestrian centre, they had no intention of being 
disruptive to local residents, they were long term residents of Catherington and 
wanted it to stay as it was.  
 
The reason they had applied for the license to cover the entire premises was 
that in particularly bad weather they would be able to move the horse box 



  3 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 

around. The hours she had applied for was because she had not wanted to 
restrict the hours so had applied for all day. She and her husband worked 
Monday – Friday and might be that they could hold a quite event on a Friday 
evening. The idea was to have a quite chilled out time, it was a lot of work to 
organise an event putting out straw bales and such like. She had worked in the 
hospitality industry, so she understood what is was to try and prevent public 
nuisance and they were strict on this. She and her husband ran the box 
themselves, other people assisted, but they were aware that they would not 
accept or tolerate public nuisance, with their own home close by.  
 
In respect of crime and disorder they would police that quite strictly as this was 
there residence and they had to consider the horses which were their primary 
business. It was simply to enable them to have a little bit of freedom, but they 
would not run it as a pub. 
 
It was confirmed that if the equestrian centre was open and running there would 
be probably be maximum of 10 people present at any one time. 
 
In respect of the Picnic paddock there was a steady stream of visitors but never 
more than 30. 
 
Mrs Othen confirmed that there were no plans to erect a marquee in the future, 
this was seasonal only. 
 
Mrs Othen confirmed that for evening they had applied for four TENS and had 
held those events in this calendar year. In addition, it had been open 4 or 5 
weekends as a coffee shop. This was very popular, and it tended to be open 
from 10:30am to 4pm. 
 
The Police had asked for a condition in relation to capacity and there was a 
concern that this was a fairly large site, part of the condition requested was that 
people could be counted entering and leaving the premises. One of the 
objections raised was that the location was quite close to Jubilee Park. How 
would the applicant be able to comply with the condition and ensure people 
could not enter and leave without being observed. 
 
 In reply, Mrs Othen explained that for the evening events they took bookings 
and it was not open to members of the public to just wonder in. On the coffee 
shop days she was there and could see how many people were coming in and 
she and her husband monitoring the number of people. They had never had 
anywhere near that figure and did not believe they would. The customers were 
usually dog walkers or users of Jubilee Park and a few locals who knew they 
were there. They usually used the small paddock, they had applied for the 
larger area so that they could move the horse box around if necessary. This 
was so that the paddock did not get to churned up. 
 
In answer to a question on the type of films that might be shown, Mrs Othen 
explained that it could be a mixture of entertainment or equestrian it had been 
suggested by a number of customers. It would not be a huge screen, probably 
about 120 inches, she envisaged 40 or 50 people in a small amp theatre style 
area in the small paddock. 



4 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 

 
Mr Meacher asked how she had arrived at the figure of 100 people with 50 cars 
arriving at the site and what her plans would be for that amount of traffic on 
Catherington Lane and the parking situation.  In reply she did not believe that 
they would have that many cars coming to the events. Most of the people that 
had already attended the events had been local residents and had been 
dropped off by partners or a taxi. If the events happened in the summer, they 
had ample parking so there would be no queuing on the road. She did not 
anticipate any problems, as she and her husband would be running the events 
with a couple of helpers, they did not want large events. 
 
Mr Meacher challenged this as the application did say for up to 150 cars. Ms 
Othen confirmed that they did have a small car park that could accommodate 
that could accommodate 20 – 25 cars and was located opposite Mr Meacher’s 
home. In the past when they have held shows and gymkhanas they had 
opened up the gate to one of the front paddocks for additional parking. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Meacher to address the Committee. 
 
Mr Meacher addressed the Committee. He and his wife approached the 
application as concerned parents of two young children, with his eldest just 
starting school. He noted Mrs Othen’s statement that she had two children and 
she would have concerns as well to disruption to summer evenings particularly 
with the late-night opening. Effectively it could be every night of the week until 
22:00hrs or 23:00hrs which the application requested including the  sale of 
alcohol up to 23:00hrs. Up to a 100 people drinking or even 50 equated to a 
considerable amount of noise drinking with music or not music playing this was 
few hundred yards from his children’s bedrooms. They were concerned about 
the repeated and continuous events. Mrs Othen had already outlined they 
would be on an ad hoc basis what this application meant was that they could be 
held on every single day of the year in total but particularly between March and 
September. 
 
He also had concerns about parking cars at the Southern end of Catherington 
Lane where they resided there was an arbitrary 30 mph speed limit but almost 
no one applied it. You had people moving around parking their cars on verges 
and spilling out of drinking establishment could potentially cause disruption and 
be risk to people particularly at the junction with Crouch Lane and Lynch Gate 
Drive at the Southern end of the site. 
 
They had no objection to the really good business Mrs Othen already had 
running, the equestrian centre and small picnic paddock, it looked like a great 
facility and clearly was being well attended. This was not a continuation this 
was an expansion that was out of character with the rural setting this site sat in 
and in particular with the kind of numbers of a 100 to 120 people on site that 
the application requested. There were local inns where people could purchase 
and drink alcohol and meet family and friends. In the current Covid-19 
pandemic he believed it was important to support existing businesses and 
particularly public houses which had a fixed and high real estate potential rather 
than opening out. He had also spoken to a friend who was the Chairman of 
Catherington Residents Association which had 170 members and their 
collective concern at how this application would affect the village. He noted the 



  5 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 

number of letters of support within the agenda documents and that was clearly 
people who enjoyed going to the establishment as it was at the moment, but 
that was different to what was being applied for and considered by the 
Committee. They of course had chosen when they could go and more 
importantly when they could leave. However, if this application was granted his 
family and more importantly his children did not have that opportunity these 
events would take place 100 yards from his property and more importantly the 
children’s bedrooms. 
 
Councillors asked Mr Meacher a number of questions. 
 
Mr Meacher confirmed the location of his home, which was at the north end of 
the site, there was a five-bar gate into the site and his home was directly 
opposite. 
 
Mr Meacher confirmed that he had no complaints about the events in the picnic 
paddock. 
 
In response to a question was his major concern was the hours of sale of 
alcohol Mr Meacher said that it the hours and frequency of the events 
particularly on summer evening when doors and windows could open. 
 
The Chairman invited Mrs Othen to ask questions. 
 
Mr Meacher confirmed that he and his family had not been disturbed by 
previous events. 
 
Mrs Othen explained that currently the events were held on the south side of 
the house and the reason she had put the whole site on the application was in 
case they needed to move the horsebox. Mrs Othen said that if it would make 
Mr Meacher happy, she would remove the two fields closest to his driveway 
what they referred to as front field and pile field. 
 
Mrs Othen reassured him that there would be no light pollution as they did not 
intend to use the arena and would only have fairy lights. It would be very quiet 
with fire pits. 
 
Mr Meacher said that if the northern fields were removed it would make the 
application more acceptable. However, the hours and frequency of the events 
were there primary concern. 
 
The Solicitor addressed the applicant and asked if she was formally varying her 
application to exclude the north field. He understood she was restricting the 
area she was using in the terms of the sale of alcohol and the playing of live 
and recorded music to address the concerns expressed in the representations. 
 
A layout of the site was displayed and Mrs Othen clarified the area she was 
referring to. Mrs Othen referred the Committee to the site and asked them to 
look south from the gate to a line of pylons south of the car park and then south 
to the stables. She suggested the area could be from the stables and arena up 
and the northern part of the field was not included within the application. She 



6 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 

had anticipated having it all on the south side to keep it away from their 
neighbours. 
 
Mr Meacher confirmed his resident was to the northeast of the site, however 
traffic movement from the gate and car park was still a concern. Mrs Othen 
confirmed that she would still need to use that gate and car park as they would 
need to ensure the cars were not parked on the road. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer addressed the committee and said that if Mrs 
Othen wanted to amend her plan she would need to submit a new one. She 
also confirmed that the car park did not need to be licensed because she would 
not be holding any licensing activities there. 
 
The Chairman asked if the committee could continue to consider the application 
on the presumption of a revised plan being submitted by the applicant. 
 
The Solicitor advised the committee that they could impose conditions and 
once they committee went into private session they could impose a condition 
that part of the application site be excluded from licensable activities. There 
was no reason to revisit the matter after todays meeting as long as the 
committee delineate and clarify what the exact premises are to which they grant 
the license.  
 
Mrs Othen was asked about what appeared to be an entrance next to the 
house could this be used. Mrs Othen confirmed that it was an access used by 
pedestrians and could be accessed by vehicles, however, it did not have the 
surface that could be used for bringing vehicles in and there was no parking 
facilities. 
 
The Chairman invited the Senior Licensing Officer to make a closing statement.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer addressed the committee. Having considered 
everything before you today, the committee was obliged to determine this 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm. 
 
In making your deliberations, you must have regard to the Councils Licensing 
Policy and National Guidance. 
 
You must have regard to the representations that have been made balanced by 
any conditions offered by the applicant and the evidence that has been heard. 
 
The Committee must take one of the following steps, as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

 they may grant the application as asked 

 modify the conditions of the licence, ay altering, omitting or adding 

 refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor 



  7 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 

 reject the whole or part of the application 
 
The Committee should note that it cannot modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Meacher to sum up his case.  
 
Mr Meacher said that this was about him and his wife as parents and protecting 
their children and looking after their interests. The prospect of the late hours 
and frequency and activity that this licence would permit every day was their 
real concern. This was not about a continuation of a business but an expansion 
of about 100 people and potentially 120 people on the site and that would not 
qualify as a quite event or a small-scale event in any sense of the imagination 
in a largely rural and residential area. He thanked Mrs Othen for the way she 
had approached the discussions today and he hoped the committee could take 
a view that looked after the interests of his children and also the safety of traffic 
and other noise hygiene within the village. 
 
The Chairman invited Mrs Othen to sum up her case. 
 
Mrs Othen hoped that the committee could consider the application favourably, 
they did not intent to cause any disruption in the village. The events they had 
run to-date were exactly how they intended to continue to do. The reason they 
had applied for a premises license was purely to give them a little flexibility, 
they did not want to rum it like a pub. They wanted it to continue to be desirable 
to people who attended the small events they ran and obviously the picnic 
paddock during the day. They wanted to support the equestrian centre it was a 
business which did make a large profit, and this would go a long way, 
especially at the moment as they were about to close the business again on 
Thursday for the second lockdown. It was a nice unique place for people to 
come and enjoy some quite time and that was what she had enjoyed providing 
to date. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into a closed meeting 
to make their determination.  
  
The Solicitor advised Mrs Othen that she would receive the decision of the Sub-
Committee in the next week.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



8 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 

Decision Notice – Application for a Premises License at The 
Paddocks, 187 Catherington Lane, Catherington, Hampshire 

PO80TB - East Hampshire District Council Licensing 
Committee sitting on 3rd November 2020 

 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee has been asked to determine whether to grant a 
premises license at the above-described premises under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard evidence that a neighbour to the north of 
the site would be affected by the noise from the site if the application was 
granted. The Licensing Sub-Committee thus considered that the licensing 
objective of preventing public nuisance was engaged. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee in its deliberations was very concerned about 
the evidence adduced which engaged the public nuisance objective but after 
further consideration felt that a condition could be imposed to assuage its 
concerns in this respect. In addition to the conditions described in the Licensing 
Officer’s report it was felt that an additional condition to restrict the license to a 
line parallel to the line of pylons identified in the application plan to the north of 
the site would be imposed. The condition is that no licensable activity should 
take place other than on the area configured by the red line on the plan 
attached to this decision. The Sub-Committee affirms the conditions suggested 
by the Police and the standard conditions. 
 
The Committee also felt that should there be problems relating to the licensing 
objectives in the future the matter could be brought back to the Sub-Committee 
under the review provisions of the 2003 Act.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee have therefore concluded on this occasion that 
the application for the premises license should be granted subject to conditions. 
 
However, the Licensing Sub-Committee would like to observe that there should 
be no hesitation in reviewing the matter if the public nuisance objective was 
engaged in the future. 
 
Appeal: The Applicant, Responsible Authorities and Interested Persons have 
the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receiving official notification of the decision from the Licensing Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  9 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.47 am 
 


